state, which abstract shall show the date of admission, the age, the then present situation, whether in the reformatory or state prison, or elsewhere; whether any or how much progress has been made, and the reason for the release or continued custody, as the case may be."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1899.

#### H. F No. 460

# CHAPTER 131.

County attorneys. salary of. An act to authorize county commissioners to grant additional salary to county attorneys in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

When salary is fixed at \$700 may be increased \$300. SECTION 1. That in counties having a population of not less than twenty-eight thousand (28,000) inhabitants where the annual salary of the county attorney is arbitrarily fixed by special law at seven hundred (700) dollars or less, the county commissioners may grant such county attorney an additional sum not to exceed three hundred (300) dollars annually.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1899.

### H. F. No. 575.

## CHAPTER 132.

Navigable lakes, improvement of in counties of 150,000, An act authorizing appropriations by board of county commissioners for public improvements in, on or about navigable lakes, in counties having a population of not less than one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) and not more than two hundred and ten thousand (210,000) inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County
commissioner...
empowered
to make
appropriation
not to exceed \$3,000
a year.

SECTION 1. That wherever there exists in any organized county in the State of Minnesota, having a population of not less than one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) and not more than two hundred and ten thousand (210,000) inhabitants, a navigable lake or lakes, which is,

or are wholly or partly within the territory or limits of such county, the board of county commissioners of such county are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate each year, from the general fund of such county, such sums for public improvements, on, in, or about said lake or lakes within said county limits as in the opinion of said board may be necessary, provided, that the total amount of said sum or sums so appropriated shall not exceed the sum of three thousand (3,000) dollars in any one year, for a term not to exceed two years from the passage of this act; provided, further, that the question of population shall be determined by the official census next preceding any appropriation made under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1899.

## CHAPTER 133.

H. F. No. 572.

An act to transfer a certain appropriation of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the construction of a bridge bridge true, in Crow Wing county, as made in title thirteen (13), chapter one hundred and three (103), General Laws of Minnesota for eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), to the road and bridge fund of Crow Wing county.

Road and county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred (500) dollars Appropriation appropriated by title thirteen (13), chapter one hundred transferred to constant and three (103), of the General Laws of the State of bridge fund. Minnesota for eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897), for the purpose of constructing a wagon bridge over the Crow Wing river on the section line between sections twenty-three and twenty-four, town one hundred and thirty-three (133), range thirty (30), in Crow Wing county, which said sum nor any part of the same has been drawn, used or expended, is hereby transferred to the general road and bridge fund of said Crow Wing county, and the commissioners of said county are hereby authorized to expend said money upon the roads and bridges of said county in the place and in the manner as they may consider just and proper.